

No. 18-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TONY PARKER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Tennessee**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED  
FOR MAY 16, 2019**

---

KELLEY J. HENRY	ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
AMY D. HARWELL	KELLY HUGGINS
RICHARD TENNENT	EMILY A. ROSENBERG
KATHERINE DIX	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE	One S. Dearborn Street
810 Broadway, Suite 200	Chicago, IL 60603
Nashville, TN 37203	(312) 853-7000
(615) 736-5047	rhochman@sidley.com
KATHLEEN MORRIS	COLLIN P. WEDEL
42 Rutledge Street	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Nashville, TN 37210	555 W. Fifth Street
(615) 242-3200	Los Angeles, CA 90013
BRADLEY MACLEAN	(213) 896-6000
1702 Villa Place	QAIS GHAFARY
Nashville, TN 37212	CAITLIN MATHENY
(615) 943-8716	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
	787 Seventh Avenue
	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 839-8430

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 7, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

## CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	13
I. STATE OFFICIALS' USE OF INFORMA- TION SHIELDED FROM INMATES BY STATE SECRECY LAWS TO DEFEAT THE INMATES' METHOD-OF-EXECUTION CLAIM VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	14
II. THIS CASE IS A STRONG VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: *Abdur'Rahman v. Parker*, No. M2018-01385-SC-RDO-CV, 558 S.W.3d 606 (Tenn. Oct. 8, 2018) ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Order Dismissing with Prejudice Plaintiffs' Challenge to Tennessee Lethal Injection Protocol, and Memorandum of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *Abdur'Rahman v. Parker*, No. 18-183-II(III) (Ch. Ct. Davidson Cty., Tenn., July 26, 2018) ..... 34a

APPENDIX C: Memorandum and Orders on: (1) Plaintiffs' Motion to Compel; (2) Plaintiffs' Notice to Extend Summary Judgment Response Time; (3) Altering and Amending 6/12/18 Memorandum and Orders; and (4) 6/20/18 Telephone Conference, *Abdur'Rahman v. Parker*, No. 18-183-II(III) (Ch. Ct. Davidson Cty., Tenn., June 13, 2018) ..... 85a

APPENDIX D: Memorandum and Order Denying Motion for Protective Order Seeking to Quash Parker and Mays Depositions But Issuing Limitations on Time and Scope of Depositions; and Additional Orders on Deadlines on Expert Disclosures and Defendants' Summary Judgment Filing, *Abdur'Rahman v. Parker*, No. 18-183-II(III) (Ch. Ct. Davidson Cty., Tenn., May 24, 2018) ..... 94a

APPENDIX E: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs' Motion to Compel, *Abdur'Rahman v. Parker*, No. 18-183-II(III) (Ch. Ct. Davidson Cty., Tenn., May 7, 2018).... 120a

APPENDIX F: State Court Decisions that Endorse the Principle of At-Issue Waiver of Privilege ..... 136a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ariz. &amp; N.M. Ry. v. Clark</i> , 235 U.S. 669 (1915).....	24
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> , 411 P.3d 640 (Alaska Ct. App. 2018) .....	19
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017).....	29
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017).....	26
<i>Bainter v. League of Women Voters of Fla.</i> , 150 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2014).....	19
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	5
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	17, 19
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	16
<i>Chester v. Wetzel</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1261, 2012 WL 5439054 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2012) .....	6
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) ..	17, 23
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>D.C. v. S.A.</i> , 687 N.E.2d 1032 (Ill. 1997) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>In re EchoStar Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Fenceroy v. Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Frontier Ref., Inc. v. Gorman-Rupp Co., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	5, 7, 15, 27, 28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16, 22
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	14, 16, 22
<i>Guardian News &amp; Media LLC v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-14-02363-PHX-GMS, 2017 WL 4180324 (D. Ariz. Sept. 21, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-17083 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2017) .....	25
<i>Holden v. James</i> , 11 Mass. (9 Tyng) 396 (1814).....	22
<i>Howe v. Detroit Free Press, Inc.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 374 (Mich. 1992).....	19
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) .....	4, 17
<i>John Doe Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 20
<i>Jordan v. Hall</i> , Nol 3:15CV295, 2018 WL 1546632 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....	25
<i>In re Keeper of Records</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Perry</i> , 293 P.3d 170 (Mont. 2013) .....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ...	16
<i>McGehee v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , No. MC H-18-1546, 2018 WL 3996956 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2018) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Meadowbrook Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 987 So. 2d 540 (Ala. 2007) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mikron Indus. Inc. v. Tomkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>In re Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 839 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2016).....	25, 29
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 925 So. 2d 1185 (La. 2006) ....	20
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 2:11-cv- 1016-EAS-MRM, 2019 WL 244488 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019) .....	27
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 845 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Fears v. Kasich</i> , 138 S. Ct. 191 (2017).....	24, 28
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 637 N.Y.S.2d 297 (Nassau Cty. Ct. 1995) .....	20
<i>Pulawski v. Pulawski</i> , 463 A.2d 151 (R.I. 1983) .....	21
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	29
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	23
<i>SEC v. Lavin</i> , 111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>State v. Peseti</i> , 165 P.3d 119 (Haw. 2003) ....	20
<i>State ex rel. Stovall v. Meneley</i> , 22 P.3d 124 (Kan. 2001) .....	19
<i>Steiny &amp; Co. v. Cal. Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 920 (Ct. App. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Sugg v. Field</i> , 532 S.E.2d 843 (N.C. App. 2000) .....	20
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	16
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 302 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 696 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	26
<i>United States v. St. Pierre</i> , 132 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1942).....	21
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 138 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	24
<i>Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 460 S.W.3d 113 (Tenn. 2015).....	24
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. West v. Parker</i> , 138 S. Ct. 476 (2017), and <i>cert. denied sub nom. Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , 138 S. Ct. 647 (2018).....	6
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	26

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-757 (2009).....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-617 (2015).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 945.10 (2000).....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36 (2013).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Idaho Admin. Code r. 06.01.01.135 (2011) ...	28
Ind. Code § 35-38-6-1 (2017) .....	28
La. Stat. Ann. § 15:570 (2012) .....	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51 (2016) .....	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720 (2007) .....	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-967 (2009) .....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15-190 (2015) .....	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2949.221 (2015) .....	28
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1015 (2011).....	28
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4305(c) (2009).....	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580 (2010) .....	28
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.2 (2013)...	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504 (2013) .....	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(h)(1).....	2, 7, 21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 43-14 (2015).....	28
Va. Code. Ann. § 53.1-234 (2016).....	28
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-916 (2015).....	28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laura A. Bischoff, <i>Ohio Gov. Mike DeWine Stops Executions, Wants New Protocol</i> , Dayton Daily News (Feb. 19, 2019), <a href="https://goo.gl/uDYNeY">https://goo.gl/uDYNeY</a> .....	28
Brady Dennis & Lena H. Sun, <i>Execution Chamber Becomes a Laboratory</i> , Wash. Post, May 1, 2014 .....	6
Frank Green, <i>Pathologist Says Ricky Gray's Autopsy Suggests Problems with Virginia's Execution Procedure</i> , Rich. Times-Dispatch (July 7, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Hophh7">https://bit.ly/2Hophh7</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ed Pilkington & Jacob Rosenberg, <i>Fourth and Final Arkansas Inmate Kenneth Williams Executed</i> , Guardian (Apr. 28, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Jwrmwr">https://bit.ly/2Jwrmwr</a> .....	27
Press Release, Hospira, Inc., Hospira Statement Regarding Pentothal™ (Sodium Thiopental) Market Exit (Jan. 21, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HujiHs">https://bit.ly/2HujiHs</a> .....	6
Virginia E. Sloan et al., Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Death Penalty Due Process Review Project: Report to the House of Delegates</i> (2015) ..	24, 25
Andrew Welsh-Huggins, <i>Gary Otte's Reaction to Death Drugs Wasn't Enough to Stop Execution, Judge Says</i> , Cleveland.com (Sept. 20, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2sBdYgW">https://bit.ly/2sBdYgW</a> ...	27
Alan M. Wolf, <i>Hospira Halts Rocky Mount Production of Death Penalty Drug</i> , News & Observer, Jan. 21, 2011 .....	6
